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Section 1408d. Neglect or refusal on the part of any princi-
pal or teacher to comply with the requirements of this law shall 
be considered sufficient cause for dismissal from school by the 
school board. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 29, 1911. 

No. 227, S.] 	 [Published May 1, 1911. 

CHAPTER 45. 
AN ACT to amend subdivision 1 of section 959p of the statutes, 

relating to the sprinkling of streets. 
The people of the Stale of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as fellows: 
SECTION 1. Subdivision 1 of section 959p of the statutes is 

amended to read: Section 959p. 1. Whenever a petition shall 
be presented to the common council of any city of the second, 
third, or fourth class, signed by the owners of more than one-
half of the land abutting on any street in any block or number 
of blocks, praying that such part of said street be sprinkled dur-
ing a specified time, said common council shall cause such street 
or part of such street to be sprinkled as prayed for. Whenever 
the common council shall so decide, it may without petition 
cause any street or portion of a street, which shall have been 
permanently improved, * * to be sprinkled during such 
period as it may order. The board of public works, or the per-
son or body performing the duties of such board, shall keep 
an accurate account of the cost of such sprinkling and shall, 
on or before the first Monday of November, present to the-com-
mon council a complete and accurate statement of the cost of all 
sprinkling done during the preceding summer, and shall state 
the cost to each block separately. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 29, 1911. 

No. 230, S.] 	 { ublished May 1, 1911. 
CHAPTER 46. 

AN ACT to amend section 4601a of the statutes, relating to 
canned goods, labels on, and providing a penalty therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, repres( nted in Senat e  and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 4601a of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 4601a. Any person who shall, himself, or by his serv- 
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ant or agent, or as the servant or agent of any other person, 
* * sell, exchange, deliver, or have in his possession with 

intent to sell, or exchange or expose for sale, or offer for sale or 
exchange * * any canned fruits, vegetables, meats, fish, 
or shell-fish containing * * * any artificial coloring, or any 
bleaching compound, or any article the sale of which as an ar-
ticle of food or as the constituent of an. article of food is made 
a misdemeanor by any statute of this state; * * * or any 
person who shall, himself, or by his servant or agent, or as the 
servant or agent of any other person, " * * sell, exchange, 
deliver, or have in his possession with intent to sell or exchange, 
or expose for sale, or offer for sale or exchange * * * such 
canned articles, unless each can containing such articles shalt 
bear a label on which shall be printed the true name of the con-
tents and the name and address of the producer or packer, can-
ning * * * the same, or the dealer who sells the same, shall 
be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be 
tined not less than twenty-five dollars, nor more than one hun-
dred dollars, or be imprisoned in the county jail not less than 
thirty days nor more than sixty days. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from awl 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 29, 1911. 

No. 236, S.] 	 [Published May 1, 1911. 

CHAPTER 47. 
AN ACT to amend subsections 2 and 3 of section 11-7 of the 

statutes, relating to rotation of names on the primary ballot. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsections 2 and 3 of section 11-7 of the stat-
utes are amended to read: 2. a. For the purpose of determin-
ing the order in which the names of candidates for each state 
office shall be placed upon the primary ballot, the secretary of 
state shall number the assembly districts in the state consecu-
tively, from one to one hundred in the order of their population 
according to the last preceding published census, beginning with 
the district having the largest population, which shall be num-
bered one. 

b. In determining the order in which the names of candidates 
for representatives in congress, and state senators in districts 
comprising more than one county, shall be placed upon the pri-
mary ballot, the secretary of state shall number the assembly 
districts and parts of districts in each congressional or sena- 


